USG Tile & Flooring Solutions

USG DUROCK[™] BRAND QUIK-TOP[™] WHITE USG DUROCK[™] BRAND QUIK-TOP[™] GRAY

SELF-LEVELING UNDERLAYMENT

- No mechanical preparation required for most applications
- Apply floor covering 15 hours after underlayment application¹
- Compressive strength up to 10,000 psi with self-sealing technology²
- Can be stained, polished or used by itself as a finished floor with an appropriate coating system³
- Featheredge to 1" thickness



USG DUROCK[™] BRAND QUIK-TOP[™] WHITE USG DUROCK[™] BRAND QUIK-TOP[™] GRAY

SELF-LEVELING UNDERLAYMENT

DESCRIPTION	USG Durock [™] Brand Quik-Top [™] White and Quik-Top [™] Gray Self-Leveling Underlayments are presanded cementitious underlayments with self-drying technology designed for interior use in commercial, institutional and rehab construction. USG Durock [™] Quik-Top self-leveling underlayments are suitable for a variety of floor coverings. They exceed commercial vinyl floor-covering requirements for underlayments with compressive strengths up to 10,000 psi. USG Durock [™] Quik-Top self-leveling underlayment can also be used by itself as a finished floor with an appropriate clear coating system ³ . USG Durock [™] Quik-Top Gray self-leveling underlayment provides a concrete look for industrial, commercial or loft styles when used with an appropriate clear coating. For detailed instructions including application restrictions and how to prepare the subfloor, see the USG Durock [™] Brand Quik-Top [™] White and USG Durock [™] Brand Quik-Top [™] Gray Self-Leveling Underlayment submittal sheet (CB515) at usg.com.	
APPLICATIONS	Concrete slabs, prestressed concrete, concrete planks, thin cutback adhesive, non-water-soluble adhesive residues and well-bonded existing floor coverings such as ceramic tile, vinyl composition tile (VCT), cement terrazzo and epoxy coatings.	
VOC EMISSIONS	USG Durock™ Quik-Top White and Quik-Top Gray self-leveling underlayments are defined as "Low Emitting" materials per California Department of Public Health CDPH/EHLB/Standard Method Version 1.1, 2010 (CA Section 01350) for school classroom, single-family residence and private office modeling scenarios, and meets USGBC's LEED® v4 emission requirements.	
EXCLUSIVE 10-YEAR LIMITED SYSTEM WARRANTY	A 10-year limited system warranty applies when using USG Durock™ Quik-Top White and Quik-Top Gray self-leveling underlayments sealed with USG Durock™ Brand X2 primer-sealer and an XL Brands® manufactured adhesive. Please contact USG for further details.	
PRODUCT DATA⁴	Thickness Range	Featheredge—1"
	Approximate Compressive Strength ASTM C109 (modified)	7,000–10,000 psi
	Approximate Flow Time	25 minutes
	Approximate Coverage Rate	21 sq./ft. @ 1/4" thickness
	Approximate Final Set ASTM C191	60–90 minutes
	Approximate Walkable (light foot traffic)	2 hours (after set)

Notes:

Packaging

Approximate Dry Density

 To obtain an exclusive 10-Year Limited System warranty—After USG Durock™ Quik-Top White and Quik-Top Gray selfleveling underlayment application, wait 24 hours before applying USG Durock™ X2 Primer-Sealer. After primer-sealer application, wait 4 hours prior to adhesive and floor-covering application.

124-130 lbs./cu. ft.

50 lb, multiwall paper bags

- 2. Floor manufacturers' recommendations may supercede those presented here-especially with respect to the
- requirement for sealing underlayment. In all cases, a field bond test using the floor-covering adhesive is recommended. 3. USG does not warrant the performance of the wear surface coating. Consult coating manufacturer for suitability of use, field bond test and coating warrantv.
- 4. Results published herein were achieved under controlled laboratory conditions. Actual field results may differ due to environmental conditions; inconsistent proportioning of field-applied water and USG Durock™ floor underlayment, as well as differences in mixing/pumping equipment

CB585/rev. 11-15

© 2015 USG Corporation and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved. Printed in U.S.A.

Manufactured by United States Gypsum Company 550 West Adams Street Chicago, IL 60661

800 USG.4YOU 800 (874-4968) usg.com usgdesignstudio.com

PRODUCT INFORMATION

See usg.com for the most up-to-date product information.

DANGER!

Causes skin irritation. Causes serious eye damage.

May cause an allergic skin reaction. May cause cancer by inhalation of respirable crystalline silica. Wash thoroughly after handling. Wear protective gloves/protective clothing/eye protection. Use only in a well-ventilated area, wear a NIOSH/MSHA-approved respirator. If swallowed, inhaled, or skin irritation occurs get medical attention. If on skin: Wash with plenty of water. If in eyes: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses and continue rinsing. Contaminated work clothing should not be allowed out of the workplace. Wash contaminated clothing before reuse. Dispose of in accordance with local, state, and federal regulations. For more information call Product Safety: 800 507-8899 or see the SDS at use com.

KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN.

TRADEMARKS

The trademarks USG, DUROCK, QUIK-TOP, IT'S YOUR WORLD. BUILD IT., the USG logo, the design elements and colors, and related marks are trademarks of USG Corporation or its affiliates.

LEED is a registered trademark of the U.S. Green Building Council.

XL Brands is a registered trademark of XL Brands, LLC.

NOTICE

We shall not be liable for incidental or consequential damages, directly or indirectly sustained, nor for any loss caused by application of these goods not in accordance with current printed instruction or for other than the intended use. Our liability is expressly limited to replacement of defective goods. Any claim shall be deemed waived unless made in writing to us within thirty (30) days from date it was or reasonably should have been discovered.

SAFETY FIRST!

Follow good safety/industrial hygiene practices during installation. Wear appropriate personal protective equipment. Read Submittal Sheet CB515, SDS and literature at usg.com before specification and installation.

